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About the data in this report

Your Voice survey - final results for February 2023
* Type: An omnibus, controlled-access online CFIB survey.
* Active dates: February 8-28, 2023.

* Results: Based on responses from 3,023 CFIB members who are owners of Canadian independent businesses, from
all sectors and regions of the country.

* For comparison purposes, a probability sample with the same number of respondents would have a margin of
error of +/-1.8%, 19 times out of 20.
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Highlights featured in this report

Slides

Business outlook

* Over the next 12 months, about 2 in 3 (65%) businesses are optimistic about their business performance, while 3 in 5-6
10 businesses are pessimistic (29%).

* Regarding business concerns, about 9 in 10 businesses are concerned with inflation (92%) and a potential recession 7-11
(85%), and about 2 in 3 are concerned about staffing issues (66%).

Business conditions

* 61% of business owners are making below normal profits and 49% make below normal revenues. 13

* Top reasons for below-normal revenues in small businesses include: customers spending less (61%), price increases 14-15
(47%), and lack of customers (47%).

* About 3 in 5 (58%) businesses are still holding pandemic debt, 1 in 3 have not been able to repay anything. 16-18

* Among businesses that are still holding debt incurred due to the pandemic, the average amount held is $104,792.

Business permits and licenses

* 2in 5 business owners find it difficult to obtain permits and licenses. Governments can ease the process by 20-24
reviewing and publishing expected timeframes and tracking the processing time.

CFiB






About 2 in 3 businesses are optimistic about their business performance

over the next 12 months, while 3 in 10 are pessimistic

Business owner outlook about their business performance over the next 12 months (% response)

Very Optimistic

Somewhat Optimistic

53

Somewhat pessimistic 23
Very Pessimistic 6
Don't know/Hard to say 6

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - February 2023 survey, February 8-28, 2023, final results, n = 3,018.
Question: “How are you feeling about your business performance over the next 12 months?“ (Select one)
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Share of business owners that are optimistic about their business
performance over the next 12 months (By province and sector, % response)

Ent. & Admin. Mgmt. 63 | 77
PE* 67 | 79 Prof. Services 59 | 75
NS IECEE 51 | 70 Pers./Misc. Services 60 | 72
QcC 5§ 1 70 Natural Resources* [EEIN 53 | 71
Construction [EFAN 53 | 70
NL* BEN 61 | 68
Wholesale [EIN 60 | 70
mB 23 | 68 Soc. Services I 53 | 69
SK BTN 58 | 68 Fin. Ins. etc. [EEN 57 | 69
CA 53 | 65 Arts, Rec. & Info. EI 53 | 68
NB BT %5 64 National [EFH 53 | 65
Agriculture 58 | 65
ON 20 | 64 Transportation 51 | 65
BC N[N 51 | 60 Manufacturing 50 | 64
AB TN 51 | 60 Hospitality 46 | 59
Retail JEN 46 | 55
m Very optimistic O Somewhat optimistic

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - February 2023 survey, February 8-28, 2023, final results, n = 3,018.
Question: “How are you feeling about your business performance over the next 12 months?” (Select one)

National Results: Very optimistic= 12%; Somewhat optimistic = 53%; Somewhat pessimistic = 23%; Very pessimistic = 6%; Don’t know/Hard to say = 6%.

Notes: 1) *Small sample size (<40).
2) Totals may not add up due to rounding.
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About 9 in 10 businesses are concerned with inflation (92%) and a potential
recession (85%), and about 2 in 3 are concerned about staffing issues (66%)

How concerned are business owners about each of the following factors? (% response)

Potential recession 42
Staffing issues 30 21
Changing dynamics specific to my i‘ndustry (such as evolving 30
consumer preferences, automation, supply chain, etc.)
M Very concerned  Somewhat concerned Not very concerned Not concerned at all

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - February 2023 survey, February 8-28, 2023, final results, n = 2,874 to 2,954.
Question: “How concerned are you about the following factors affecting your business in the first half of 2023?” (Select one for each line)
Note: Respondents that selected “Don’t know/Not applicable” are not displayed. Totals will not add to 100%

13

FIB



Share of business owners that are concerned about inflation in the first
half of 2023 (By province and sector, % response)

Arts, Rec. & Info. [ 42 | 97

NL* T 32 97 Hospitality 96
SK I 32 97 Agriculture 41 | 95
AB AN 5 ] 95 e —— R
National [N 37 | 91
BC Y 34 | 95 :
Transportation 48 | 91
NB e 94 Construction NN 35 | o
ON I 36 | 94 Pers./Misc. Services 36 | 90
MB T 34 | 93 Manufacturing 41 | 90
48 |
NS I T ] 92 Wholesale < 41 | 90
Fin. Ins. etc. 42 | 90
[ 55 .
< 37 | 91 Prof. Services 2 | 89
PE* 35 | 87 Soc. Services NN 39 | 89
QC 51 | 81 Ent. & Admin. Mgmt. [N 38 | 89
Natural Resources* 38 | 82

m Very concerned O Somewhat concerned

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - February 2023 survey, February 8-28, 2023, final results, n = 2,954.
Question: “How concerned are you about the following factors affecting your business in the first half of 2023?” (Select one for each line) — Inflation
National Results: Very concerned = 55%; Somewhat concerned = 37%; Not very concerned = 7%; Not concerned at all = <1%; Don’t know/Not applicable = <1%.

Notes: 1) *Small sample size (<40).
2) Totals may not add up due to rounding.
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Share of business owners that are concerned about a potential recession
in the first half of 2023 (By province and sector, % response)

Arts, Rec. & Info. 47 | 89
NL* 37 | 97 Agriculture 53 | 88
SK 38 | 92 Construction 43 | 88
NB BN 35 ] 90 Hospitality e
Soc. Services 50 | 86
AB T 38 | 89 .
Retail 40 | 86
ON 42 | 89 National 42 | 85
BC NI 42 | 88 Transportation 51 | 85
PE* 57 | 87 Wholesale 52 | 85
MB 3 | 86 Pers./Misc. Services 49 36 | 85
Manufacturing 42 | 84
43 | .
CA = 42 | 85 Ent. & Admin. Mgmt. 40 | 84
NS 43 | 85 Fin. Ins. etc. 44 | 82
QC 47 | 72 Prof. Services 44 | 82

| 73

w
H

B

N

Natural Resources*

m Very concerned O Somewhat concerned

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - February 2023 survey, February 8-28, 2023, final results, n = 2,937.
Question: “How concerned are you about the following factors affecting your business in the first half of 2023?” (Select one for each line) — Potential recession

National Results: Very concerned = 43%; Somewhat concerned = 42%; Not very concerned = 13%; Not concerned at all = 2%; Don’t know/Not applicable = <1%.

Notes: 1) *Small sample size (<40).
2) Totals may not add up due to rounding.
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Share of business owners that are concerned about staffing issues in the
first half of 2023 (By province and sector, % response)

Construction 36 | 82
PE* 46 | 79 Ent. & Admin. Mgmt. 36 | 75
QcC 32 | 72 Arts, Rec. & Info. 38 | 73
BC 33 | 70 Manufacturing 37 | 72
Hospitalit 71
CA BEEETEEEE 0 67 prraiity
Transportation 70
NB 30 | 67 Wholesale 33 | 70
MB 43 66 Pers./Misc. Services 69
NS 29 | 66 Agriculture EN 33 | 67
NL* 37 66 National o —
Natural Resources* 41 | 66
[ 36 | .
ON = 266 Soc. Services 60
AB 32 | 62 Prof. Services 31 60
SK 62 Retail 59
Fin. Ins. etc. 24 51
m Very concerned O Somewhat concerned

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - February 2023 survey, February 8-28, 2023, final results, n = 2,884.
Question: “How concerned are you about the following factors affecting your business in ,the first half of 2023?” (Select one for each line) — Staffing issues

National Results: Very concerned = 36%; Somewhat concerned = 30%; Not very concerned = 21%; Not concerned at all = 8%; Don’t know/Not applicable = 4%.

Notes: 1) *Small sample size (<40).
2) Totals may not add up due to rounding.
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Share of business owners that are concerned about changing dynamics
specific to their industry in the first half of 2023 (By province and sector, % response)

Hospitality 42 | 67
AB 43 | 70 Agriculture 41 | 66
SK 38 | 67 Wholesale 40 | 63
NL* 4 | 67 Retail 3761
Arts, Rec. & Info. IEZE 36 | 58
MB 38 | 61 .
National 36 | 57
BC 39 | 61 Fin. Ins. etc. 24 56
ON 38 | 61 Pers./Misc. Services 33 | 56
NS BEECEE 20 | 58 Manufacturing 35 | 54
CA 36 | 57 Construction 37 | 54
Soc. Services 36 | 53
NB 32 | 56 Transportation 33 | 51
PE* 39 Natural Resources* 33 | 50
QcC 38 Prof. Services 49
Ent. & Admin. Mgmt. EN 39 | 48
m Very concerned O Somewhat concerned

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - February 2023 survey, February 8-28, 2023, final results, n = 2,874.
Question: “How concerned are you about the following factors affecting your business in the first half of 2023?” (Select one for each line) — Changing dynamics
specific to my industry

National Results: Very concerned = 21%; Somewhat concerned = 36%; Not very concerned = 30%; Not concerned at all = 7%; Don’t know/Not applicable = 5%.
Notes: 1) *Small sample size (<40).
2) Totals may not add up due to rounding.
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49% of business owners are making below normal revenues and 61%
are making below normal profits

Current level of revenues and profits compared to normal levels at this time of year (% response)

35
31 32
26
13
9 8
5
= -
.
Significantly less than Much less than normal Somewhat less than About normal Somewhat more than Much more than
normal (e.g., 30%-) (e.g., 60%-40%) normal (e.g., 90%-70%) (e.g., +/-100%) normal normal (e.g., 140%+)
(e.g., 130%-110%)
® Revenues Profits

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - February 2023 survey, February 8-28, 2023, final results, n = 2,746 to 2,760.

Question: “Compared to normal levels for your business at this time of year, at what levels are the following currently?” (For each line, indicate your
best estimate as a share of what normal/full means for your business)

Note: Respondents that selected “0%”, “Off season”, and “Don’t know/Not applicable” are not displayed. Totals will not add to 100%
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Customers spending less is the top reason small businesses are making
below normal revenues

Main reasons businesses are below normal revenues (% response)

Each customer is spending less on average

We had to increase our prices and customers are not

as willing to pay i

Lack of customers 47

Other operational challenges (supply chain, longer
processing times, etc.)

Decreased foot traffic 4
Lack of staffing

Other 2

—
!
N
o}
w
w
o

Don’t know/Unsure

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - February 2023 survey, February 8-28, 2023, final results, n = 1,351.
Question: “What are the main reasons that your business is below normal revenues?” (Select all that apply)
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Top 3 reasons why small businesses are making below normal revenues
(By province, % response)

BC

AB
SK

MB

ON

QC

NL*

NB

NS*

#1

Customers spending less on average
54%

Customers spending less on average
66%

Customers spending less on average
64%

Price increase and customers not willing to pay

70%

Customers spending less on average
64%

Customers spending less on average
51%

Customers spending less on average
73%

Customers spending less on average
62%

Customers spending less on average
63%

#2

Price increase and customers not willing to pay
49%

Price increase and customers not willing to pay
56%

Lack of customers
47%
Customers spending less on average

67%

Lack of customers
51%

Price increase and customers not willing to pay
38%
Decreased foot traffic
60%
Price increase and customers not willing to pay
51%

Price increase and customers not willing to pay
47%

#3

Lack of customers
49%

Lack of customers
51%

Price increase and customers not willing to pay

42%

Lack of customers
54%

Price increase and customers not willing to pay
46%
Lack of staffing
38%
Price increase and customers not willing to pay
53%
Lack of customers
51%

Lack of customers
38%

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - February 2023 survey, February 8-28, 2023, final results, n = 1,351.
Question: “What are the main reasons that your business is below normal revenues?” (Select all that apply)
Note: PE is not displayed in this table due to an unrepresentative sample.
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About 3 in 5 (58%) businesses are still holding pandemic debt,
1 in 3 have not been able to repay anything

Amount of pandemic debt businesses have been able to repay (% response)
Businesses with pandemic debt

N

58% of businesses are
holding pandemic-debt.

13

n
Not applicable - we  All of it (100%) 75%-99% 50%-74% 25%-49% 1%-24% We have not repaid Don’t know/Unsure
did not take on any anything (0%)

debt as a result of
the pandemic

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - February 2023 survey, February 8-28, 2023, final results, n = 2,757.
Question: “How much of your pandemic-related debt has your business been able to repay? When responding consider all forms of debt taken on, including provincial
and/or federal government loans (such as CEBA or HASCAP), credit cards, lines of credit, loans from family and friends, unpaid taxes/rent/bills, etc.” (Select one)

1 (FIB



Businesses with pandemic debt, February 2023

Vi , /0
By province and sector, % response
71
66
°¢ 2> 51
5] 45
=
(Y
NB NL* QC CA ON SK BC MB NS
B 0%-49% pandemic-debt repaid 050%-99% pandemic-debt repaid

| 10 62
N 61 54 52 50
54 43
10 10 | 41
m 6 | — 7 | —T—
69 63 -
43 39 39 37 36

Hospitality Arts, Rec. & Soc. Services Ent. & Admin.  Pers./Misc. Retail National Wholesale  Prof. Services Manufacturing Transportation Construction Natural Fin. Ins. etc.
Info. Mgmt. Services Resources*

63

PE*

Agriculture

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - February 2023 survey, February 8-28, 2023, final results, n = 2,757.
Question: “How much of your pandemic-related debt has your business been able to repay? When responding consider all forms of debt taken on, including provincial and/or

federal government loans (such as CEBA or HASCAP), credit cards, lines of credit, loans from family and friends, unpaid taxes/rent/bills, etc.” (Select one)

Notes: 1) *Small sample size (<40).
2) Totals may not add up due to rounding.
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Among businesses that are still holding debt incurred due to the
pandemic (58%), the average amount held is $104,792

Amount of pandemic debt businesses are still holding

AB . 5185,219 Fin. Ins. etc.” [N 228,154
Agriculture*

NL* N 36,000 2 5216,088
Transportation* |G $144,680

CA N 5104,792 Manufacturing [ $119,487
ON I 103,323 Hospitality - N 519,457
Ent. & Admin. Mgmt. [ $117,565
* I
NS 396,543 Natural Resources* |GG $113,636
SK N 594,349 National (I $104,792
QC I $59,547 Arts, Rec. & Info 723
Soc. Services [N $96,889
BC N 580,149 Wholesale [ 592,697
NB T 577,510 Prof. Services [N $88,832

Retail [ ;38,202
PE* [N 563,125
Construction [ $85,247

mB N 561,390 Pers./Misc. Services [ 585,146

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - February 2023 survey, February 8-28, 2023, final results, n = 1,278.
Question: “Are you in a position to tell us roughly how much additional debt incurred due to COVID-19 your business is still holding?” (Please enter approximate amount)
Note: *Small sample size (<40).
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2 in 5 business owners find it difficult to obtain permits and licenses.
Governments can ease the process by reviewing and publishing
expected timeframes and tracking the processing time.

Business owner’s level of agreement with the following statements about permits and licenses (% response)

Governments should track and publish the actual time it takes to

process business permits and/or licenses to be accountable 30 2}

| want my provincial government to make it a high priority to review all
business permits and licenses (i.e., getting rid of unnecessary permits
and licenses, and improve accountability)

29 31

Governments should publish clear expected timeframes for processing 47 31 21
applications for business permits and/or licenses

Obtaining/renewing permits and/or licenses is a major challenge for 1 27 20 13
our business

I

mStrongly agree [ Somewhat agree Somewhat disagree Strongly disagree

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - February 2023 survey, February 8-28, 2023, final results, n = 2,656 to 2,670.
Question: “Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements regarding business permits and/or licenses?”(Select one for each line)

Note: Respondents that selected “Don’t know/Unsure” are not displayed. Totals will not add to 100%

20 (FIB



21

Share of business owners that agree obtaining/renewing permits and/or
licenses is a major challenge for their business By province and sector, % response)

Agriculture 38 | 62

NB IEEN 38 | 49 Natural Resources* 36 | 61

ON 32 | 49 Construction [ 37 | 53

MB EECEE 30 | 48 Hospitality IEEIN 35 | 53

NS - = 45 Ent. & Admin. Mgmt. [ELN 35 | 45
Wholesale 44

CA 41 Transportation [EE 43

NL* 33 | 37 National 41

PE* 36 Pers./Misc. Services 41

Manufacturing 39
Fin. Ins. etc. 38
Retail 36

BC BEEM 22 |35
AB IEFIN 23 [ 35

SK 33 Prof. Services 36
QC 29 Arts, Rec. & Info. 33

Soc. Services 31

m Strongly agree O Somewhat agree

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - February 2023 survey, February 8-28, 2023, final results, n = 2,656.
Question: “Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements regarding business permits and/or licenses.” (Select one for each line)
— Obtaining/renewing permits and/or licenses is a major challenge for our business

National Results: Strongly agree = 14%; Somewhat agree = 27%; Somewhat disagree = 20%, Strongly disagree = 13%; Don’t know/Unsure = 25%.
Notes: 1) *Small sample size (<40).
2) Totals may not add up due to rounding.
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Share of business owners that agree governments should publish clear
expected timeframes for processing applications for business permits
and/or licenses (By province and sector, % response)

Agriculture [T 38 | 94

PE* T 32 | 91 Hospitality T 35 | 85
NB T 31 | 86 Construction 33 | 82
SK 33185 Prof. Services s 82
Ent. & Admin. Mgmt. 33 | 82
MB 83
Natural Resources* 39 | 82
NS 30 | 83 Wholesale 38 | 80
BC 34 | 82 Fin. Ins. etc. 79
ON 25— 82 National 79
CA 31 79 Pers./Misc. Services 51 78
Manufacturing 48 77
AB 32 | 77
Arts, Rec. & Info. 51 76
NL* 38 | 72 Soc. Services 75
QC 37 | 66 Retail 43 75
Transportation 37 | 73
m Strongly agree O Somewhat agree

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - February 2023 survey, February 8-28, 2023, final results, n = 2,655.
Question: “Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements regarding business permits and/or licenses.” (Select one for each line)
— Governments should publish clear expected timeframes for processing applications for business permits and/or licenses

National Results: Strongly agree = 47%; Somewhat agree = 31%; Somewhat disagree = 2%, Strongly disagree = <1%; Don’t know/Unsure = 18%.
Notes: 1) *Small sample size (<40).
2) Totals may not add up due to rounding.
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Share of business owners that agree governments should track and publish the
actual time it takes to process business permits and/or licenses to be
accountable (By province and sector, % response)

Agriculture [T R 35 | 93

MB 59 88 Fin. Ins. etc. 59 87
PE* 86 Hospitality [N 35 | 86
NB 31 | 85 Prof. Services 56 84
Construction 84
SK 36 | 85 .
Ent. & Admin. Mgmt. 34 | 82
NS T — 35 | 84 Wholesale 36 | 81
ON 83 Pers./Misc. Services 81
BC 30 | 82 National 51 |30 |80
AB TN 31 8 Soc. Services 80
Arts, Rec. & Info. 79
CA T 30 | 80 Manufacturing 79
NL* 33 | 73 Retail 76
QC 35 | 69 Natural Resources* 75

Transportation 75

m Strongly agree O Somewhat agree

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - February 2023 survey, February 8-28, 2023, final results, n = 2,654.
Question: “Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements regarding business permits and/or licenses.” (Select one for each line)
— Governments should track and publish the actual time it takes to process business permits and/or licenses to be accountable

National Results: Strongly agree = 51%; Somewhat agree = 30%; Somewhat disagree = 2%, Strongly disagree = 1%; Don’t know/Unsure = 16%.
Notes: 1) *Small sample size (<40).
2) Totals may not add up due to rounding.

FIB



24

Share of business owners that agree their provincial governments should

make it a priority to review all business permits and licenses
(By province and sector, % response)

Agriculture 90
MB 90 Hospitality 55 30 |85
NS 32 | 85 Fin. Ins. etc. 84
NB 83 Construction T 84
Ent. & Admin. Mgmt. 52 | 31 |83
BC I 33 | 83 :
Prof. Services 83
ON 82 Wholesale 52 31 | 82
CA T — 30 | 81 National 80
SK 33 | 80 Pers./Misc. Services 50 80
Manufacturing 32 | 79

AB T —— 29 | 80

Arts, Rec. & Info. 79

*  IE
PE = 43 79 Retail 76
NL* 32 174 Transportation 76
QcC 34 | 72 Soc. Services 75
Natural Resources* 74
m Strongly agree O Somewhat agree

Source: CFIB, Your Voice - February 2023 survey, February 8-28, 2023, final results, n = 2,670.
Question: “Please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statements regarding business permits and/or licenses.” (Select one for each line)
— I want my provincial government to make it a high priority to review all business permits and licenses

National Results: Strongly agree = 51%; Somewhat agree = 29%; Somewhat disagree = 3%, Strongly disagree = 1%; Don’t know/Unsure = 16%.
Notes: 1) *Small sample size (<40).
2) Totals may not add up due to rounding.
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Additional information

Small business recovery dashboard
smallbusinesseveryday.ca/dashboard/

All CFIB research
cfib.ca/research

@CFIB_FCEI_Stats g



mailto:Simon.gaudreault@fcei.ca
mailto:marvin.cruz@cfib.ca
https://www.smallbusinesseveryday.ca/dashboard/
https://www.cfib-fcei.ca/en/research-economic-analysis
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